

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 12-8086

IN RE: BLOOD REAGENTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the Order of the United States
District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania Granting
Class Certification in Multi-District Litigation Docket No. 09-MD-2081 (JED)

**PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT-
PETITIONER ORTHO-CLINICAL DIAGNOSTICS, INC.'S
PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL PURSUANT
TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(f)**

Eugene A. Spector
Jeffrey J. Corrigan
Jay S. Cohen
Jeffrey L. Spector
**SPECTOR ROSEMAN
KODROFF & WILLIS, P. C.**
1818 Market Street, Suite 2500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: (215) 496-0300
Fax: (215) 496-6611

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Respondents, F. Baragaño Pharmaceuticals, Inc., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL
BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Standards for Interlocutory Review Are Not Met. 5

II. The District Court Properly Found That Common Issues Predominate In
Satisfaction of Rule 23(b)(3) Under *Hydrogen Peroxide*. 7

A. The District Court Properly Analyzed the Element of Antitrust Impact,
Finding that Common Evidence Predominated..... 8

1. Ortho completely disregards most of Plaintiffs’ proposed common
proof of antitrust impact..... 8

2. The District Court properly rejected Ortho’s “Net Effects” theory of
antitrust impact in this horizontal price-fixing case. 13

B. The District Court Properly Analyzed the Element of Damages. 16

III. The District Court Properly Rejected Ortho’s Argument Regarding the Lack
of a Trial Plan Concerning Fraudulent Concealment..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Airline Ticket Commission Antitrust Litig.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 283, 286 (D. Minn. 1996).....	15
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 257 (D. Vt. 2011).....	13
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Tyco Healthcare Grp., L.P.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 156 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	14
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011).....	1, 2, 7, 17
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 297 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	15, 16
<i>Exhaust Unlimited, Inc. v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 223 F.R.D. 506 (S.D. Ill. 2004).....	14
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....	16
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	15
<i>Kottaras v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 16 (D.D.C. 2012).....	13
<i>Kypta v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 671 F.2d 1282 (11th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002).....	11, 12, 19, 20

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 1, 6, 7

In re OSB Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06-826, 2007 WL 2253418 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007)..... 12

Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. Int’l Parts Corp.,
392 U.S. 134 (1968)..... 15, 16

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.,
MDL 1869, 2012 WL 2870207 (D.D.C. June 21, 2012) 14, 15

Sheet Metal Workers Local 441 Health & Welfare Plan v. GlaxoSmithKline,
PLC,
No. 04-5898, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105646 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2010) 18, 19

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 12

Sumitomo Copper Litig. v. Credit Lyonnais Rouse, Ltd.,
262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 6

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 20

Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray,
208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000) 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 1, 3, 6, 7
